MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 155

Chapter 155.

An Act to abolish the office of public printer, and to authorize contracts for State Printing on the basis of competitive bids.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Governor and council authorized to contract for printing.

Section 1. The governor and council are hereby authorized to contract, in behalf of the state, on the basis of competitive bids, for the printing of the reports, catalogues, compilations, bulletins and circulars, authorized to be printed under sections twenty-four, twenty-five and twenty-six, of chapter three, of the revised statutes, and for all other miscellaneous printing, now or hereafter authorized by law, for each department of the state government, including the legislative printing, but excepting the printing of reports of decisions. They may, in their discretion, call for bids, and contract separately, for distinct portions of the state printing but may reject any and all bids which they do not deem it in the interest of the state to accept, and may take such security as they deem necessary, if any, for the faithful performance of any contract hereunder. No such contract shall be for a longer time than two years.

Sections 27, 28, 29 and 30, chapter 3, R. S., repealed.

This act shall take effect January 1, 1906. Section 2. Sections twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine and thirty of chapter three of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect January first, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and six.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 156.

An Act in relation to Sentences in a Municipal or Police Court or by a Trial Justice.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Payment of fine and costs before expiration of imprisonment for default, shall be full performance of senteuce. Whoever is convicted in any court or by a trial justice, of a crime which is punishable by a fine only, without imprisonment, and is liable to imprisonment in a county jail for the non-payment of said fine, may be sentenced to pay said fine and the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment thereof to be imprisoned in accordance with law, but the payment of said fine and costs at any time before the expiration of the imprisonment shall be a full performance of the sentence.

Approved March 24, 1905.